
A meeting of the CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION 
SERVICE. will be held at the 

Thursday, 27th May, 2021 at 2.00 pm

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct

Note:

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest: and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave.

2. MINUTES 
To approve as an accurate record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Central South Consortium Education Service Joint Committee held on 
18th March 2021.

(Pages 3 - 12)
3. TO ELECT A CHAIR 

To elect a chair of the Central South Consortium Joint Education 
Service Joint Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/2022.

4. APPOINTMENT OF A VICE CHAIR 
To appoint a Vice a Vice Chair for the Central South Consortium Joint 
Education Service Joint Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/2022.

5. APPOINTMENT OF LEAD ROLES - CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND LEAD 
DIRECTOR 

To appoint Lead Chief Executive and Lead Director of the Central South 
Consortium

6. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR THE 2021- 2022 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
To consider the proposed calendar of meetings for 2021- 2022 
Municipal Year.



(Pages 13 - 14)
7. SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PRESENTATION: CURRICULUM FOR 

WALES 
To receive a presentation in respect of the Curriculum for Wales 

8. COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 
To receive a report on the Central South Consortium’s Communications 
Strategy by the Managing Director.

(Pages 15 - 60)
9. MONITORING AND REPORTING OF THE WORK OF THE CENTRAL 

SOUTH CONSORTIUM. 
To consider a report of the Deputy Managing Director CSC.

(Pages 61 - 82)
10. 2020- 2021 YEAR END POSITION/ ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 

STATEMENT 
To  consider the report of the Treasurer  

(Pages 83 - 164)
11. CSC GRANTS REPORT (2020/2021 VARIATION) 

To consider a report from the Deputy Managing Director CSC
(Pages 165 - 168)

12. CSC GRANTS REPORT(2021/22) 
To consider a report from the Deputy Managing Director CSC

(Pages 169 - 172)
13. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REPORT 

To consider a report from the Deputy Managing Director CSC.
(Pages 173 - 182)

14. URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency

To: Members of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 
Committee



 
 

 

 
CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE. 

 
Minutes of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint Committee Meeting held on 

Thursday, 18 March 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. Members 
in attendance:- 

 
Councillor C. Smith (Bridgend County Borough Council) 

                               Councillor J. Rosser (Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council)  
Councillor L. Burnett (Vale of Glamorgan) 

Councillor L. Mytton (Merthyr Tydfil Council) 
 

Council Officers in attendance:- 
Mr L. Harvey (Director of Education, Bridgend Council) 

Ms G. Davies (Director of Education & Inclusion Services, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council) 

                 Ms S Walker – (Chief Officer (Learning)/Chief Education Officer Merthyr Tydfil Council)  
 

Ms S Davies – Head of Finance: Education & Financial Reporting, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 
Borough Council  

 
Others in attendance:- 

 
Ms C Seery (Managing Director, Central South Consortium) 

Ms L. Blatchford (Deputy Managing Director, Central South Consortium) 
Mr W Murphy – Head of Western Learning Federation 

Mr D Jenkins  – Head of Ty Coch/ Park Lane Special Schools  
 
 
 
 

41   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations of 
Interest made pertaining to the agenda.  
 

 

42   Minutes  
 

 

 It was
[...]
h Consortium presented Members 
with an update on the grants to be received by the Consortium in 2020/21, for 
which notifications have been received, and the methods of allocation of each.  
 
 

 

Page 9



 

Members were informed of the method of apportionment and the 2020/21 grants 
it was explained that approval letters have been received detailing grant levels 
for Central South Consortium. The Directors have agreed to maintain the local 
authority dis-aggregation of the funding and to apply a common formula of the 
delegation of the local authority funding to schools.  
 
Members put forward their questions and observations and RESOLVED: 

• To approve the distribution of grants as detailed in section 4 of this 
report.   

 
51   Central South Consortium Business Plan 2020/21  

 
 

 The Central South Consortium Joint Committee were presented with the Central 
South Consortium’s Business Plan 2020/21 Progress Report. 
 
It was explained that the Business Plan 2020/21 runs from April 2020 to 31st 
March 2021. Members were reminded that the Business Plan 2020-2021 was 
approved by Joint Committee on the 15th June 2020.  
 
The Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium highlighted the 
progress made against the five priorities outlined in the business plan which 
closely align with the Welsh Government national approach. 
 
After consideration of the plan Members of the Central South Joint Committee 
RESOLVED to note the Business Plan 2020/21 Progress Report    
 

 

52   Central South Consortium Business Plan 2021/22  
 

 

 The Central South Joint Committee were presented with the final proposals for 
the Central South Business Plan 2021/22. Members were reminded that they 
received the draft business plan for consideration on the 16th December 2020 
where they approved the following five: 
 Develop a high-quality education profession; 
 Develop inspirational leaders to facilitate working collaboratively to raise 

standards; 
 Develop strong and
[...]
00am or Thursday 26th May 2022 
10:00am  
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



 1 

 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM 
 

REPORT FOR JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

27TH MAY 2021 
 

JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE 
 

 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY MANAGING DIRECTOR – CSC 
COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY  
 
 
Author: Louise Blatchford, Deputy Managing Director  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide Members an opportunity to review and scrutinise the recently 

updated CSC Communications Strategy. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members:  
 

2.1 Review the updated Communications Strategy issued and determine 
whether there are any further recommendations for inclusion within the 
report or any areas Members would like to discuss in further detail. 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Our whole education system continues to adapt to challenging times. 

Education professionals in all settings and in all contexts are having to 
respond to policy changes and wide scale reform whilst continuing to meet 
new requirements and demands placed upon them as a result of the covid-
19 pandemic. These ever-evolving challenges run in parallel with the need 
to provide continuity of learning for our children and young people, and 
good teaching and learning experiences which promote equity and 
excellence, in order to ensure the best educational outcomes for all 
learners.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 2 

3.2 Our role at Central South Consortium (CSC) is to meet these key 
challenges by supporting schools in such a complex and constantly 
changing environment.   Clear, simple and consistent communication is 
vital in achieving this.   Our Communications Strategy 2021-24 provides a 
framework and direction to all media, online, internal, marketing, 
publications and public relations communications activity undertaken by 
the Central South Consortium. 

 
3.2 The core aim of our communications is that all schools, Consortium staff, 

local authority officers, governors and everyone who deals with the 
Consortium will have a clear understanding and an accurate perception 
of our vision, aims, values, services and achievements, leading to higher 
levels of satisfaction, engagement and ultimately contribute to improved 
pupil outcomes and we will see to achieve this using the most 
appropriate channels of communication to reach a wide variety of 
audiences, as illustrated below:   
 

o Consortium staff 
o School staff  
o Local authority officers 
o Governors 
o Parents 
o Welsh Government 
o Ministers and elected members 
o Other Welsh education consortia  
o Press  
o Businesses  
o Qualifications Wales 
o Estyn 
o WJEC 
o Teaching unions  
o Other partner organisations   
o Local community  

Anyone else who works with the Consortium or needs to be aware of our 
work. 
 

 
4.  CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1  To realise this vision, the Consortium must be able to communicate with 

and influence a wide range of stakeholders in a cohesive and co-
ordinated way.    

 
4.2 In order to be clear about our direction and our relationships with staff 

and stakeholders we need to be clear about the answers to the following 
question:- 

 
o Our overall purpose – what are we here for?  
o Our values – what drives us to do the things we do?  
o Our key messages – what are we saying about what we offer? 

Page 16



 3 

o Our service delivery – what do we provide, compared with what we 
promise? 

o Our behaviour – how do we treat our schools and our staff? 

4.3 It is important that we bring these elements together in a unified approach 
across all communications channels, so that we are consistent in tone, 
look and feel.  Stakeholders and staff need to understand who we are 
and what we stand for. 

 
 
 
 

Page 17



 4 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

AS AMENDED BY 
 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

27th MAY 2021 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
List of background papers 
 
Fre
[...]
ion professionals in all 
settings and in all contexts are having to respond to policy changes and wide scale reform whilst 
continuing to meet new requirements and demands placed upon them as a result of the covid-19 
pandemic. These ever-evolving challenges run in parallel with the need to provide continuity of 
learning for our children and young people, and good teaching and learning experiences which 
promote equity and excellence, in order to ensure the best educational outcomes for all learners.  

Our role at Central South Consortium (CSC) is to meet these key challenges by supporting schools in 
such a complex and constantly changing environment.  

Clear, simple and consistent communication is vital in achieving this.  

Our Communications Strategy 2021-24 provides a framework and direction to all media, online, 
internal, marketing, publications and public relations communications activity undertaken by the 
Central South Consortium. 

We will use the most appropriate and cost-effective channels of communication to reach our wide 
variety of stakeholders including schools, learners, governors, parents, local authorities, elected 
members, Consortium staff, Welsh Government, other Welsh education consortia, press, businesses 
and the local community. 

Communication works best when messages are clear and easy to understand, and when it is a two-
way process. It’s not enough to talk – we also have to be able to listen.  

Strong communication with stakeholders is a key driver to overall satisfaction and performance and 
we recognise the invaluable contribution our staff are able to make to help us achieve this.   

This is no easy task for an organisation which provides support to 386 schools, works in partnership 
with 5 local authorities (Bridgend, Cardiff, Merthyr Tydfil, Rhondda Cynon Taf and the Vale of 
Glamorgan), has over 118 permanent and seconded staff and an extensive catalogue of external 
providers. 

It is also at the heart of good customer se
[...]
s 
o Other Welsh education consortia  
o Press  
o Businesses  
o Qualifications Wales 
o Estyn 
o WJEC 
o Teaching unions  
o Other partner organisations   
o Local community  
o Anyone else who works with the Consortium or needs to be aware of our work. 

 

 

Page 24



CSC Communications Strategy 

7 
 

Vision And Values For Communications 

What are we trying to do? 

To realise this vision, the Consortium must be able to communicate with and influence a wide range 
of stakeholders in a cohesive and co-ordinated way. 

We therefore need to . . .  

• Ensure that the Consortium’s support for schools is easily accessible and that our 
stakeholders are able to interact with us 

• Co-ordinate and direct communications so that all parts of the Consortium are working 
towards shared objectives, in support of the Consortium’s values 

• Ensure that all stakeholders understand what we’re working towards, and what the 
outcomes will be – showing people what success looks like 

• Ensure staff and partners understand their contribution through clear objectives 
• Ensure all stakeholders know who is accountable for the work of the Consortium 
• Enable schools to feel better informed and proud to be part of the Central South region 
• Make staff feel proud to work for the Consortium and stakeholders proud to work with it 

In order to be clear about our direction and our relationships with staff and stakeholders we need to 
be clear about the answers to the following questions…   

• Our overall purpose – what are we here for?  
• Our values – what drives us to do the things we do?  
• Our key messages – what are we saying about what we offer? 
• Our service delivery – what do we provide, compared with what we promise? 
• Our behaviour – how do we treat our schools and our staff? 

It is important that we bring these elements together in a unified approach across all 
communications channels, so that we are consistent in tone, look and feel.  Stakeholders and staff 
nee
[...]
rting Report 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members:  
 
• Review the Monitoring and Reporting report for CSC and determine 

whether there are any further recommendations for inclusion within 
the report or any areas Members would like to discuss in further 
detail. 

• Approve the development of an annual forward planner for reporting 
to stakeholders 

• Approve for CSC to work with governance groups to review the 
purpose and content of each of the reports to stakeholders to ensure 
the reports meet the needs of the various governance groups. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

Welsh Government (WG) confirmed on 7 July 2020 that the Statistical 
Releases were suspended for reporting on data from 2019-20. WG has 
subsequently confirmed that releases for 2021 has also been suspended 
so there will be no performance measures for Foundation Phases, Key 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



 2 

Stage 2, Key Stage 3 or Foundation Phase profile again this year, which 
will lead to no statistical releases for this information again this year. 

 
In addition, the Statistical releases related to “EOTAS”, “Exclusions in 
Schools”, “Attainment by eligible for Free School Meals (eFSM)/ not 
eligible for Free School Meals (nFSM) (Foundation Phase (FP)-Key Stage 
3 (KS3))” and “Absenteeism by pupil characteristics” were also suspended 
for 2019-20 data.   

  
The Minister for Education confirmed on 3 July 2020 that WG would not be 
publishing performance measures related to the 2020 summer 
examinations series, which covers all school and post-16 performance 
measures for the 2019-20 academic year. In addition, given the clear 
implications that there will be ongoing disruptions for qualifications 
awarded next year, WG have suspended Key Stage 4 and legacy sixth 
form performance measures for 2020-21 academic year also.  

 
Also, all Welsh National Tests will now be adaptive tests with only the 
individual school being able to access the data for diagnostic purposes.  

 
PLASC 2021 has been delayed – this will delay the availability of any 
official statistics based on this data collection being made available for use 
in 2021. 

 
4.  CONCLUSIONS 
 

Traditional performance data will not be available for inclusion in reports to 
Members and so further discussions will be required on the content of 
future reports. 
 
Reporting will need to align to the Draft School Improvement, 
Accountability and Evaluation Guidance Document. 

  

Page 62



 3 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

AS AMENDED BY 
 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

27th MAY 2021 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
List of background papers 
 
Freestanding matter 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officer to Contact: 
 
Louise Blatchford 
Tel no. 01443 281400  
 
 

Page 63



1 | P a g e  
 

 

Central South Consortium Business Planning / 
Self Evaluation Overview 

April 2021 – March 2022 

 

 

 

  

Page 64



2 | P a g e  
 

CONTENTS 

 

   

1.0 Central South Consortium 3 

1.1 Context 3 

1.2 CSC Inspection 3 

1.3 Governance Model 4 

2.0 Central South Consortium Priorities 2021/22 5 

2.1 Self-Evaluation 5 

2.2 Developing the Business Plan 5 

2.3 Priorities 2021/22 6 

2.4 Local Authority Priorities 6 

2.5 Regional Recommendations 7 

2.6 Welsh Government Implementation Plan 9 

3.0 Monitoring the Business Plan  10 

3.1 Budget Monitoring 12 

3.2 Reporting in Year Progress 12 

4.0 Annual Reporting 13 

5.0 Risk Management 14 

 

Appendix A CSC Governance Matrix 15 

Appendix B Annual Business Plan Cycle 16 

Appendix C Drive Team Overview 17 

Appendix D CSC Monitoring & Reporting Cycles 18 

Appendix E CSC Reporting Overview 19 

 

 

  

Page 65



3 | P a g e  
 

1.0 THE CONSORTIUM 

The Central South Consortium (CSC), established in September 2012, is a Joint Education 
Service for five local authorities: 

• Bridgend 
• Cardiff 
• Merthy
[...]
can be presented 
to all internal and external stakeholders. 

Impact 
The long term effect/influence that your 
actions have made in relation to the 
objective set out within the Business Plan. 

Improved method of business planning and self-evaluation. Business Plans and reports now focus 
on value for money in relation to both progress and impact across CSC. 

Evidence 
Documentation to support the impact made 
against the objective set within the Business 
Plan. 

Hyperlink to the Business Plan guidance notes document. 

Evaluation of 
Progress 

A summary of the work undertaken and the 
outcomes achieved against the relevant 
action during the term. 

Business Plan guidance document created and includes definitions. Document approved by Joint 
Committee in April 2021.  

Progress 
Judgement 

Categorisation of the level of progress made 
against the relevant action during the term. Strong Progress. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 82



 1 

 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM 
 

REPORT FOR JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

27TH MAY 2021 
 

JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE 
 

 
REPORT OF THE TREASURER – DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2020/21 (INCORPORATING THE 2020/21 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT) AND 2020/21 YEAR-END POSITION  
 
Author: Stephanie Davies – Head of Finance – Education and 
Financial Reporting Tel. No. 01443 680560 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  To provide Members with the Central South Consortium draft Statement of 

Accounts for 2020/21 (that incorporates the 2020/21 Annual Governance 
Statement) along with the draft outturn position for the year. 

 
1.2  To seek Joint Committee’s approval of the 2020/21 Annual Governance 

Statement for the Central South Consortium. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members:  
 
2.1 Approve the earmarked reserve request set out at 3.2.  

 
2.2 Note the draft Statement of Accounts for the Central South Consortium for 

the year-ending 31st March 2021 (Appendix 1) and the draft outturn 
position for the year (Section 4 – Table 1).  

 
2.3 Approve the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement (as incorporated 

within the draft 2020/21 Statement of Accounts).   
 
 
 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



 2 

 
3. EARMARKED RESERVES 
 
3.1 At the Joint Committee meeting held on the 18th March 2021, Members 

were provided with an update in respect of approved earmarked reserves:  
 

• £332k to support school improvement.     
As at 31st March 2021, £322k has been redistributed to Member Local 
Authorities as agreed by Joint Committee on 16th December 2020 and 
£4k used to support the delivery of a sensory project. With regard to the 
remaining balance of £6k, the Joint Committee is requested to approve 
the re-earmarking to fund the continuation of the sensory project during 
the 2021/22 financial year. 
 

• £200k to support on-going service remodelling and medium-term 
planning  
As at 31st March 2021, no spend is reported. To support service 
remodelling over the medium term, the Joint Committee is requested to 
approve the re-earmarking of the balance (£200k).  
 

3.2 The revised total non-grant related earmarked reserve amounts to £206k 
and has been included within the Central South Consortium’s draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21.  

 
 

4. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 
 
4.1  The draft 2020/21 Statement of Accounts for the Central South Consortium 

is attached at Appendix 1 and requires certification by the Chairperson of 
the Joint Committee and the Host Authority’s Section 151 Officer (i.e. 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council’s Director of Finance and 
Digital Services).   

 
4.2 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 require 

local authorities to produce and publish Statements of Accounts in line with 
laid down timescales. For the 2020/21 financial year (and on an on-going 
basis thereafter), these are as follows:  

 
• The draft Statement of Accounts to be certified by 31st May following 

financial year-end; and  
 
• The audited Statement of Acco
[...]
n 
strain cost. The pension strain cost is determined by actuarial calculation. 

 
Welsh Government (WG) 

The Welsh Government is the devolved Government for Wales. The Welsh 
Government consists of the First Minister, Welsh Ministers, the Counsel 
General and Deputy Ministers. They are supported by Civil Servants who 
work across devolved areas of public life such as health, education and the 
environment. 
 

   
 

Page 164



 1 

 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM 
 

JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

27TH MAY 2021 
 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM GRANTS 
  
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS OF EDUCATION  
 
Author: Louise Blatchford, Deputy Managing Director 
  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on the grants to be received by the 

Consortium in 2020/21, for which notifications have been received, and 
the methods of allocation of each. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Directors recommend the following to the Joint Committee: 
 
2.1 Approve the distribution of grants as detailed in section 5 of this report 

(and Annex A). 
 

2.2 Accept the extension granted by Welsh Government (WG) for both the 
Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant (RCSIG) and Pupil 
Development Grant (PDG) that allows funding to be used by the 31st 
August 2021. 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 As host authority Rhondda Cynon Taf will act as ‘banker authority’ and 

under the terms of the grant agreements will be responsible for accepting 
the terms and conditions of grant and putting in place arrangements to 
distribute the funding, as determined by the Joint Committee, within the 
Consortium.  

Page 165

Agenda Item 11



 2 

 
 
4.0 METHOD OF APPORTIONMENT 
 
4.1 The method of apportionment of each grant will vary depending on its 

nature, its intended recipients, its purposes and the associated terms and 
conditions. 

 
4.2 For each grant the following process shall be adopted: 
 

• The Consortium shall prepare a proposed method of distribution 
taking into account all r
[...]
nternal Communications
	Design and Print
	Contact Details
	Third Party Communications


	Responding to Change
	Our Key Challenges
	Our Approaches to Communication
	Broadcast engagement
	Facilitated engagement
	Reciprocal engagement

	Listening and Responding

	Freedom Of Information
	Welsh Language Standards
	Communications Crisis Management
	Business Continuity Plan
	Accessibility Regulations
	Appendix 1 – How Are We Delivering Our Key Messages?
	Appendix 2 – Stakeholder Engagement
	Appendix 3 - Key Messages for Key Stakeholders
	Appendix 4 – Corporate Communication Responsibilities
	Appendix 5 – Key Dates for Annual Consortium Communications Activity
	Appendix 6 – Analytics Dashboard
	Appendix 7 – Supporting Documents


	9 Monitoring and Reporting of the work of the Central South Consortium.
	Item 8. Covering Report (Monitoring & Reporting)
	Central south consortium

	Item 8. Monitoring & reporting Overview _JC_May 2021
	 High-quality learning and teaching underpin every curriculum


	10 2020- 2021 Year End Position/ Annual Governance Statement
	Central south consortium
	Blank Page
	CSC 20-21 Statement of Accounts draft.pdf
	APPENDIX 1
	Certificate of the Director of Finance and Digital Services

	In preparing the Statement of Accounts, the Director of Finance and Digital Services has:
	The Pavilions, Cambrian Way, Clydach Vale, Rhondda Cynon Taf

	Note
	Note


	11 CSC Grants Report (2020/2021 Variation)
	Central south consortium

	12 CSC Grants Report(2021/22)
	Central south consortium

	13 Freedom of Information Report
	Central south consortium




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE.

Minutes of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. meeting held on Thursday, 27 
May 2021 at 2.00 pm.

County Borough Councillors - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. Members 
in attendance:-

Councillor J. Rosser (Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council)
Councillor C. Smith (Bridgend County Borough Council)

                                                Councillor L. Burnett (Vale of Glamorgan)
Councillor L. Mytton (Merthyr Tydfil Council)

Council Officers in attendance:-

Mr P Order (Chief Executive Cardiff Council)
Mr L. Harvey (Director of Education, Bridgend Council)

Ms S Davies (Head of Finance, Education & Financial Reporting, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 
Borough Council)

Others in attendance:-

Ms C Seery (Managing Director , Central South Consortium)
Ms L. Blatchford (Deputy Managing Director, Central South Consortium)

Ms N Gould (Central South Consortium) 
Mr I Pritchard Headteacher Ysgol Gyfyn Bro Edern 

1  Welcome & Apologies 

The Chair Welcomed Officers and Members to the meeting. Apologies were 
received from County Borough Councillor  S Merry.

2  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct , there was no declarations of 
interest made pertaining to the agenda.

3  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the Minutes of the 18th March 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting of the Central South Consortium Joint 
Education Service Joint Committee.

4  To Elect a Chair 

Members RESOLVED to elect County Borough Councillor J Rosser as Chair of 
the Central South Consortium Joint Education Services Joint Committee for the 
2021 / 2022 Municipal Year.  

( 2 year cycle as part of the Governance arrangements 2021 - 2023)  

5  Appointment of a Vice Chair 

RESOLVED to appoint County Borough Councillor L Burnett as Vice Chair for 
the Municipal Year 2021/ 2022. 



( 2 year cycle as part of the Governance arrangements 2021 - 2023)  

6  Appointment of LEAD ROLES - CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND LEAD DIRECTOR 

Members of the Central South Joint Education Service Joint Committee 
RESLOVED to appoint:
  The Lead Chief Executive role to Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 

Council; and 
 The Lead Director role to Bridgend County Borough Council.

( 2 year cycle as part of the Governance arrangements 2021 - 2023)  

7  Calendar of Meetings for the 2021- 2022 Municipal Year 

       RESOLVED to circulate the dates for the Calendar of Meetings of the 
       Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint Committee for the 
      2021 – 2022 Municipal Year to allow Members to check their availability for 

future meetings. 

8  School Improvement Presentation: Curriculum for Wales 

Members of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 
Committee received a presentation from the Mr Iwan Pritchard Headteacher of 
Ysgol Gyfun Cymraeg Bro Edern in respect of the cluster work throughout Welsh 
schools in the area  to develop a forward plan to ensure that school transition to 
the new Curriculum for Wales. Members of the Joint Committee found the 
information of great interest and all agreed that this type of collaborative working 
would be beneficial to all local authorities for their future planning. 

The Chair thanked Mr Pritchard for his time and the Committee wished him well 
for the future.

9  Communications Strategy 

The Deputy Managing Director provided Members of the Central South Joint 
Committee with the updated Communication Strategy.

Members were reminded that the whole education system continues to adapt to 
challenging times and education professionals in all settings and in all contexts 
are having to respond to policy changes and wide scale reform whilst continuing 
to meet new requirements and demands placed upon them as a result of the 
pandemic. 

The Deputy Managing Director continued and explained the role of the 
Consortium is to meet key challenges. The Communication Strategy 2021 – 
2024 provides a framework and direction to all media, online, internal, marketing 
publication and public relations communication activity undertaken by the 
Central South Consortium. 

Members considered the core aims of the strategy and acknowledged that to 
realise this vision, the Consortium must be able to communicate with and 
influence a wide range of stakeholders in a cohesive and co- ordinated way. 

After consideration of the report Members RESOLVED to note the report  



10  Monitoring and Reporting of the work of the Central South Consortium. 

The Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium provided Members of 
the Joint Committee with the opportunity to review and scrutinise the Monitoring 
and Reporting report for the CSC. 

Members were reminded that the traditional data will not be available for 
inclusion in reports to Members and so further discussion will be required on the 
content of future reports. Members acknowledged that reporting will need to 
align to the Draft School Improvement Accountability and Evaluation Guidance 
Document. 

Members discussed the report in great detail and RESOLVED to:
 Approve the development of an annual forward planner for reporting to 

stakeholders;
 Approve for CSC to work with governance groups to review the purpose 

and content of each of the reports to stakeholders to ensure the reports 
meet the needs of the various governance groups.

11  2020- 2021 Year End Position / Annual Governance Statement 

The Head of Finance – Education and Financial Reporting explained to 
Members of the Joint Committee that this is an annual report that comes before 
the committee each year.
 The Officer continued to explain that there are 3 recommendations to the report:

1. Approve the earmarked reserve request set out at 3.2. 
2. Note the draft Statement of Accounts for the Central South Consortium 

for the year-ending 31st March 2021 (Appendix 1) and the draft outturn 
position for the year (Section 4 – Table 1). 

3. Approve the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement (as incorporated 
within the draft 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 

 The Head of Finance – Education and Financial Reporting highlighted firstly the 
carry forward of earmarked reserve  for which Members approval  is requested 
to carry forward  £200k into the new financial year to support re-modelling of the 
service in the medium term. 
In addition there remains a balance of £6k on the earmarked reserve to support 
the delivery of a sensory project. It is also requested to carry this forward into the 
next financial year, 21/22 to fund the continuation of the project.

The Officer continued and explained that the second recommendation is to note 
the draft unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 which are at Appendix 1 
and produced in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting and also with the Accounts and Audit Wales regulations. The 
statutory accounts will now be subject to external audit as reported in the Audit 
Plan that was presented to Members in March. Following audit, the final version 
of the Statement of Accounts, amended for any audit recommendations, will 
come back to Joint Committee for approval.  

The Head of Finance  drew Members attention to the outturn position showing a 
small surplus of £9k providing Members with assurance of the stability of the 
financial position and robust financial management in the consortium.



The Head of Finance then referred Members to The Annual Governance 
Statement which is incorporated into the Statement of Accounts. and is drafted 
in line with the requirements of CIPFA’s document “Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government”. 
The Head of Finance referred Members to an an evidence based review of 
governance arrangements, the conclusions of which are that the governance 
arrangements in Central South Consortium remain effective. The Head of 
Finance then detailed that whilst the arrangements remain effective,  there are 
areas where improvements are required. These have been agreed by 
management and referred Members to section 7. Progress on the required 
improvements will be reported to Joint Committee during the course of the year.

Members were reminded that at the last Joint Committee, the previous Annual 
Governance Statement progress was reported. There were 4 proposals for 
improvement, 3 of the recommendations were completed and 1 was in progress, 
partly implemented. 

Members thanked the Officer for the detailed report and RESOLVED to:
 Approve the earmarked reserve request set out at 3.2. 
 Note the draft Statement of Accounts for the Central South Consortium 

for year- ending 31st March 2021 (Appendix 1) and the draft outturn 
position for the year ( Section4 – Table 1); and 

 Approve the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement ( as incorporated 
within the draft 2020/21 Statement of Accounts)  

12  CSC Grants Report (2020/2021 Variation) 

The Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium provided Members 
with an update on the grants to be received by the Consortium in 2020/21, for 
which notifications have been received , and methods of allocation for each. 

After consider of the report Members RESOLVED to :
 Approve the distribution of the grants as detailed in section 5 of the report 

(and Annex A) 
 Accept the extension granted by Welsh Government (WG) for both the 

Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant (RCSIG) and Pupil 
Development Grant (PDG) that allows funding to be used by the 31st 
Aughust 2021. 

13  CSC Grants Report (2021/22) 

Members of The Joint Committee were presented with an update on the grants 
to be received by the Consortium in 2021/2022, for which notifications have 
been received and the methods of allocation. 

Members considered the information contained in the report and REOLVED to 
approve the distribution of the grant as detailed in section 5 of the report.

14  Freedom of Information Report 

Member of the Joint Committee RESOLVED to note the Freedom of Information 
Requests received and responded to by Central South Consortium during 



2020/20. 

This meeting closed at 15:10 CLLR J ROSSER 
CHAIR.


